
l+I Agence du revenu 
du Canada 

Canada Revenue 
Agency 

Skyway Foundation of Canada 
clo Deana Sakawsky 
11746 72nd Ave. 
Delta BC V4E 1Z4 

Attention: Ms. Deana Sakawsky 

Subject: Notice of Intention to Revoke 
Skyway Foundation of Canada 

Dear Ms. Sakawsky: 

REGISTERED MAIL 

SEP 0 2 201~ 

BN: 82458 4411 RR0001 

File#: 3037943 

1 am writing further to our letter dated October 2, 2013 (copy enclosed), in which you were 
invited to submit representations as to why the registration of Skyway Foundation of Canada 
(the Organization) should not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the 
lncome Tax Act (the Act). 

We have now reviewed and considered your written response dated November 2, 2013 (copy 
enclosed). However, notwithstanding your reply, our concerns with respect to the 
Organization's activities, failure to issue receipts in accordance with the Act and failure to 
meet its annual disbursement quota, have not been alleviated. The basis for our concerns is 
explained below. 

1. Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable Activities 

Our audit identified that the Organization, based on its activities and resources, was not 
devoting its resources to entirely charitable purposes. ln our view, the Organization's stated 
purpose, which is to fund other qualified donees, has been side-tracked by its participation in 
a private tax-planning arrangement. As described in the balance of this letter, and in our letter 
of October 2, 2013, the Organization's participation in the tax-planning arrangement is in 
serious breach of the requirements for registration under the lncome Tax Act, and its 
registration should be revoked. 

Our audit revealed that the majority of the Organization's time and resources were devoted to 
its involvement in the tax-planning arrangement with little, if any, emphasis placed on 
supporting other qualified donees. While we acknowledge the Organization did gift to one 
qualified donee - the one charity noted in the directed cash gift the Organization received - the 
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Organization issued approximately $2.61 million in tax-receipts for donations of OSE 
Corporation's shares, as per its participation in the share manipulation tax-planning 
arrangement2. Other than its involvement in the tax-planning arrangement, the Organization 
did not paitake in any notable charitable activity during the audit period nor does it appear to 
have engaged in further activities post-audit. We therefore find it difficult to conclude that the 
predominant purpose of the Organization was anything other than its involvement in the 
tax-planning arrangement. 

Regarding the tax-planning arrangement, the audit revealed that in 2008 the Organization 
receipted donations of shares from OSE Corporation totaling approximately $2.6 million. 
During 2008 the share price of OSE Corporation increased dramatically in value and, 
subsequently, lost much of this value by early 2009. The sharp increase in OSE Corporation's 
share price during this time appears to have led to two investigations3 which demonstrated 
that a group of individuals had undertaken a trading scheme to manipulate or misrepresent 
the value of the OSE Corporation's shares. 

Evidence gathered as a part of the CRA's audit indicates that the three directors of the 
Organization registered a high volume of share activity in their trading accounts for OSE 
Corporation shares during 2008, and were not at arm's length to other individuals involved in 
the trading scheme, the donors of the shares, or certain directors of the OSE Corporation. 
Further, it was revealed that one of the Organization's directors, either personally or via Xcel 
Management Consulting lnc., a corporation controlled by her, provided bookkeeping or 
administrative services for both the Organization and OSE Corporation during the period in 
question. lt is the position of the CRA that the directors of the Organization knew or ought to 
have known about the trading scheme at the time the donations were made. The directors 
caused the charity to accept the donations, and issue receipts, knowing that these shares 
were overvalued. As such, it remains our view that the Organization lent its registration and 
resources to the purpose of a trading scheme involving the issuance of tax receipts for the 
benefit of a private group of persans. 

At its heart, the tax-planning arrangement involved the donation of shares whose publicly 
trade share-price had been artificially manipulated (i.e., over-valued) in order to get a larger 
Charitable Donations T ax Credit (CDTC) for the donors of the shares to the Organization than 
would otherwise be available to them. Not only did the donors receive a larger tax credit, but 
they were also not made poorer by making their donations. On the contrary, our calculations 
have shown the donors benefitted financially by donating the shares as the tax credit received 
exceeded the donors' actual out of pocket outlay. 

Your representations did not provide any additional documentary evidence refuting that the 
Organization and the donors were not involved in the OSE Corporation's share manipulation 
tax-planning arrangement. Your principal argument was that the Organization issued the 
donation receipts based on the then fair market value of the shares (i.e. , the publicly traded 

1The Organization recei11ed gifts of shares in OSE Corp, a public company whose shares were being traded on the TSX Venture Exchange, of 
S2.598.500 and cash donations ofS105,100 in 2008. VirtuaOy all of the cash donations .....ere received with directions that they be directed to 

2http:/fwww.bcsc.bc.ca/comdoc.n sf/0/5fa0ds9063c307ec88257baa0077085c/$F ILE/2013%20BCSECCOM%20131.pdf 
3 http://www.iiroc.ca/Documents/2012/59fd ca3 !>-Oc9<H6c1-89bd-8bef4e375326_en.pdf; 
http:/lwww.bcsc.bc.ca/oomdoc.nsf/0/5fa0d59063c307ec88257baa0077085c/$FllEl2013%20BCSECCOM%20131.pdf 
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share price) to persans not associated with the Organization. We disagree with your 
representations and concur with the conclusions of the investigations conducted by the 
lnvestment lndustry Regulatory Organization of Canada (llROC) as well as the 
British Columbia Securities Commission (BCSC) wherein it was revealed directors of the 
Organization and persans they were related to or affiliated with were involved in the OSE 
Corporation's share manipulation. 

lt is our position that by pursuing this non-charitable purpose, the tax-planning arrangement, 
the Organization has failed to demonstrate it meets the test for continued registration under 
subsection 149.1 (1) of the Act as a public foundation that "operated exclusively for charitable 
purposes." Under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, give 
notice to the Organization that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration because it 
ceases to comply with the requirements of the Act related toits registration as such. For this 
reason alone, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registered charity status 
under paragraph 168(1 )(b) of the Act. 

2. Failure to Issue Receipts in Accordance with the Act 

Pursuant to subsections 110.1 (2) and 118.1 (2) of the Act, a registered charity can issue tax 
receipts for incarne tax purposes for donations that legally qualify as gifts. The Act requires a 
registered charity to ensure the information on its official donation receipts is accurate. The 
requirements for the contents of the receipts are listed in Regulation 3501 of the Act. A 
registered charity could have its registered status revoked under paragraph 168(1)(d) of the 
Act for failure to issue receipts for gifts in accordance with requirements of the Act. 

lt remains our position that the Organization has contravened the Act by issuing receipts for 
transactions that do not qualify as gifts. The Organization issued approximately $2.6 million in 
tax receipts as a result of its participation in the tax-planning arrangement and that this 
amount was significantly inflated. 

Perour October 2, 2013 letter, in addition to the use of inflated fair market values to 
substantiate the value of the donations, we found your receipts deficient in several other 
areas: improper donation dates, the name "Canada Revenue Agency" omitted and incorrect 
donor names. Most importantly; however, as indicated in the previous section, we found a 
definite lack of donative intent on the part of the donors as their primary motive was not to 
enrich the Organization but rather to benefit themselves financially through the tax credits 
claimed. 

Your representations have not provided any new information or documentation to suggest 
that our initial findings were incorrect in any material way. Rather, claims of ignorance, and/or 
a lack of understanding, of the rules and our policies were provided; neither is an acceptable 
reason for non-compliance. 

Accordingly, it is the CRA's position that the Organization issued receipts for transactions that 
do not qualify as gifts at law and breached Regulation 3501. Under paragraph 168(1 )(d), the 
Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the registered charity that the Minister 
proposes to revoke its registration if it issues a receipt otherwise than in accordance with the 
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Act and ils Regulations. lssuing a donation receipt where there is no donative intent, no gift, 
or the information on the receipt is false, is not in accordance with the Act. For this reason 
alone, there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under 
paragraph 168(1 }(d} of the Act. 

3. Disbursement Quota Shortfall 

We have reviewed your representations with respect to the disbursement quota shortfall we 
re-calculated as a result of our audit; however, your representations did not provide any 
information that would cause us to alter our position. The Organization failed to disburse, via 
gifts to qualified donees or expenditures on ils own charitable programs, an amount of at least 
$2, 162,880 in 2009 in order to meet ils annual disbursement quota. lt has also not carried out 
any significant expenditures on charitable activities or gifts to qualified donees in subsequent 
years to make up for this shortfall. Therefore, we maintain that the Organization has failed to 
meet its disbursement quota obligation as per paragraph 149.1 (3}(b) of the Act for the 
taxation years under audit and this is grounds for revocation. 

Conclusion 

lt is our position that during the audit period, the Organization did not comply with the 
requirements set out in the Incarne Tax Act. ln particular, it was found that the Organization 
issued donation receipts other than in accordance with the Act or its Regulations, failed to 
devote resources to charitable activities and failed to meet ils annual disbursement quota. 

The audit found that the Organization participated in a tax planning arrangement involving the 
issuance of incarne tax receipts for donations of artificially inflated shares. During 2008, a 
private group of taxpayers engaged in transactions designed to artificially inflate the value of 
publicly traded shares. These shares were subsequently donated to the Organization which, 
in turn, issued official donation receipts totaling approximately $2.6 million. Subsequent to the 
donation, in 2009, these shares lost nearly 95% of their value resulting in a substantial loss to 
the Organization. lt is the position of the CRA that the transfers for which the official receipts 
were issued did not legally qualify as gifts and that the Organization operated for the 
non-charitable purpose of facilitating the tax planning arrangement. 

For all of these reasons, and for each reason alone, il is the position of the CRA that the 
Organization no longer meets the requirements necessary for charitable registration and 
should be revoked in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

Consequently, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated October 2, 2013, 1 wish 
to advise you that, pursuantto subsections 168(1) and 149.1(3) of the Act, 1 propose to 
revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, 
revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice in the 
Canada Gazette: 
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Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b), 168(1)(d) and 
149.1(3)(b) of the lncome Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the registration of 
the organization listed be/ow and that the revocation of registration is effective 
on the date of publication of this notice. 

Business Number 
824584411 RR0001 

Na me 
Skyway Foundation of Canada 
Ladner BC 

Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's registration in 
accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of Objection, which includes 
the reasons for objection and ail relevant facts, must be filed within 90 days from the day this 
letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection should be sent to: 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON K1A OLS 

Notwithstanding the filing of an Objection, a copy of the revocation notice, described above, 
will be published in the Canada Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this 
letter was mailed. The Organization's registration will be revoked on the date of publication. 

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration, including 
appeals from a notice of intent to revoke registration can be found in Appendix "A", attached. 

Conseguences of Revocation 

As of the effective date of revocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part 1 taxas a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This 
means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits to 
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under subsection 
118.1 (3), or paragraph 110.1 (1)(a), of the Act, respectively; 

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to paya tax 
within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This revocation 
taxis calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Retum Where Registration of a 
Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, and the tax paid, on or 
before the day that is one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. 
The relevant provisions of the Act concerning the tax applicable to revoked 
charities can also be found in Appendix "A". Form T-2046 and the related Guide 
RC-4424, Completing the Tax Retum Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, 
are available on our Web site at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/charities; 
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c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be subject to 
obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to organizations 
other than charities. If you have any questions about your Goods and Services 
Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations and entitlements, please call 
GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of 
Canada). 

Finally, 1 wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every corporation (other 
than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a return of income 
with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for each taxation 
year. The return of incarne must be filed without notice or demand. 

Y ours sincerely, 

C awara 
Direct r General 
Charities Directorate 

Attachments: 
- CRA letter dated October 2, 2013; 
- Your letter dated October 31, 2013; and 
- Appendix "A", Relevant provisions of the Act 

cc: Carol Norris, Di rector 

Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 13th Floor 

Ottawa ON K1A OL5 
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This letter is further to the audit of the books and records of the Skyway Foundation of 
Canada (the Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue \gency (CRA). The audit 
related to the operations of the Organization for the period from February 8, 2008 to 

~ December 31, 2009. 

The CRA has identified the following areas of non-compl ance with the provisions of 
the lncome Tax Act (the Act) and/or ils Regulations: 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE: 
Issue 

1. lssuing official incarne tax receipts not in accordance 
with the Act 
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The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-c ompliance identified by the 
CRA during the course of the audit, as they relate to the legislati e and common law 

·,.---._ requirements applicable to registered charities, and to provide th~ Organization with the 
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charities must comp!y with the law, failing which the Organiza on's registered status may be 
·,,_ revoked in the manner described in section 168 of the Act 

The balance of this letter outlines relevant background formation, and describes the 
rdentlfled areas Œ non-compliance in further detail. 

On August 2, 2012 BCSC issued a Temporary Order ar d Notice of Hearing against 
five British Columbia residents (the respondents} regarding th manipulation of share prices 
in OSE Corp. (OSE}. One of the respondents named in 1he B C hearing is Mr. Perminder 
Sihota, currently a director of the Organization. 

OSE is a company listed on the TSX Venture Exchang The share prices of OSE are 
central to the audit of the Organization, as shares of thîs corpo ation have been gifted to the 
Organization. (OSE is currently under new management and o erates under the name Petro 
Basin Energy Corporation.) 

The following facts have been provided by BCSC in its otification: 

- The respondents and other individuals, (the grou acquired a dominant share 
position in OSE by purchasing its shares at $0.10 $0.11/share in two private 
placements. Information available to the CRA indi tes that the group included 
the three directors of the Organization - Perminde Sihota, Deana Sakawskv and 
Lynn Norris as well as the dooors of OSE share to the Organizatlon --------" 

- By trading through certain brokerage accounts he by the group, OSE's share 
priœ was manipulated to a high near $2.00/share· 

Throughout 2008, the group maintained OSE's sh re priœ above $1 .50/share by 
dominating the buying and selling of OSE shares; 

The group obtained proceeds of $7, 177,305 by se ing 4,604,900 more shares 
on the TSX Venture Exchange than the.y purchas ; 

The respondents engaged in or participated in con uct relating to OSE shares 
when they knew, or reasonably should have know , that the cond uct resulted in 
or con1ributed to a misleadîng appearance of tradi g actîvity in, or an artificial 
price for, OSE shares, contrary to Section 57 of th Securities Act; 

- At the conclusion of the manipulation, OSE shares traded at $0.08/share. 

A formai hearing by BCSC into the matter is scheduled r Oc1ober 28, 2013 at which 
the Executive Director will tender evidence, make submi ions and a 1 for orcfers 

.. - against the Respondents. CERTIFIED TRUE COPY 

OCT 31 2013 
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ldentified Areas of Non-Compliance 
OCT 31 2013 

1. lssuing official income fax receipts not in accordance th the a8~d11Canada 
~~~L-~~:.:::.=----=-

lt is our position that the Organization has contravened t e lncome Tax Act by accepting 
and issuing receipts for transactions that do not qualify as gifts by participating in a private tax 
planning arrangement. The Organization.has issued tax receip s exceeding $2.7

1 
million in 

· cash and OSE shares in 2008 as per its participation in the a ve OSE share manipulation. 
We have detennined that the propertles for which the tax recei ts were issued were not gifts 
at law and the receipted values were grossly inflated. 

Pursuant to s ubsection 118.1 (2} of the Act, a registered harity can issue tax receipts 
for income tax purposes for donations that legally qualify as gi . The Act requires the 
registered charity to ensure the information on its official donati n receipts is accurate. The 
requirements for the content of the receipts are listed in Regul .ion 3501 of the Act. A 
registered charity could have its registered status revoked und r paragraph 168(1)(d) of the 
Act for issuing tax receipts that contain fa Ise information. 

lt is of particular importance that the registered charity r orts the correct value of the 
gift on the tax receipts. Given the potentîal uncertainty over the valuation, the Act stipulates 
that the "fair-market value· (FMV} of a gift of non-cash property o be reported on the tax 
receipts. The CRA recognizes the complexity of valuating non- ash property and 
recommends the use of an independent appraiser where a regi tered charity issues a tax 

~ receipt of significant value for gift-in-kind. We recognize that ap raisals are not required under 
the Act or its Regulations; however, it is our view that the onus mains with the charity to 
ensure the va lue assigned to non-cash gifts receîved is reflecti of the factual fair market 
value of the goods being received. For property with a value in xcess of $1 , 000, we st rongly 
recommend that the property be appraised by an independent t ird party2. The person 
determining the fair market value of the item should be compet t and qualified to evaluate 
the particular property being donated, as weH as be knowtedge ble about the marketplace for 
the specific property. They should be knowledgeable about the rinciples, theories , and 
procedures of the applicable valuation discipline and follow the niform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice or the standards of the professi n. 

Additionally, we wouJd like to inforrn you that certain ame dments to the Act were 
introduced as part of Bill C-33 tabled in Parliament on March 23 2004, that came into force 
May 13, 2005. As part of the amendments, a registered charity tissues an official donation 
receipt that includes incorrect information is liable to a penalty e ual to 5% of the eligible 
amount stated on the receipt. This penalty increases to 10% for repeat infraction within 5 
years. 

A registered charity that issues an official donation receip that includes taise 
information is Hable to a penalty equal to 125% of the eligible a unt stated on the reœipt, 

/ ....... 
1 
The Organization received gifts of shares in OSE, a public company whose hares were being traded on the 

TSX Venture Exchange of $2,598,500 and cash donaHons of $105, 1 OO in 20 . Substantiallv all or s1 on ono of 
· the cash donations were received with directions that lhey be directed to 

"'An independent party is one whO is not affillated wilh the chality or the origi 
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where the total does not exceed $25,000. Where the total ex 
liable to a penalty equal to 125% and the suspension of tax-re 
intend to apply these penalties given the serious nature of oth 
We are therefore pursuing other ends as explained below. 

Lack of Donative lntent 

ds $25,000, the charity is 
ipting privileges. We do not 
matters of non-compliance. 

ln order to qualify as a charitable donation, there must b a true gift at common law. A 
true gift is a voluntary transfer of property from a donor, who m st freely dispose of the 
property to a donee who receives the property given. The tran ction may not result directly 
or indirectly in any right, privilege, benefit or advantage to the nor or to the person 
designated by the donor. Any legal obligation of the donor wou cause the transfer to lose its 
status as a gift. 

An essential element of a gift is animus donandi; meani , that the donor must be 
motivated by an intention to give. lt must be clear that the dono intends to enrich the donee 
by giving away property, and to generally grow poorer as a res lt of making the gift. 

lt is our position that the OSE shares received by the Or anization did no! constitute a 
gift at law. A gift must be a gift at law in order for it to be a valid haritable gift under section 
118.1 of the Act. 

ln Webb v. The Queen, 2004 TCC 619, [2004] T.C.J. No 453 at paragraph 16, Bowie 
/""' J. enlarged on the notion of "donative intent": 

[16] Much has been written on the subject of charitable nations over the years. The 
law, however, is in my view quite clear. I am bound by th decision of the Federal 
Goult of Appeal in The Queen v. Friedberg, among othe . These cases make it clear 
that in order for an amount ta be a gift ta charity, the am nt must be paid without 
benefit or consideration flowing back ta the donor, either irectly or indirect/y, or 
anticipation of that. The intent of the donor must, in othe words, be entire/y donative. 

ln Coombs et al v. The Queen, 2008 DTC 4004, Woods listed the requisite elements 
of this definition as follows: 

[15] First, it is necessary that the gifted properly be owne by the donor, second that 
the transfer to the charity be voluntary, third lhat no cons1 eration flow ta the donor in 
retum for the gift, and fourlh that the subject of the gift be roperty, which distinguishes 
il from providing services ta the charity. These elements flect the genera/ noti';r.:;-~a;r----,-~=im 
a taxpayer must have a donative intent in regards ta the nsfer of property ta t ~ ~ 
charity. [Emphasis added] g, ~ 

0 ~ 3~ 
w c::J ~~ 

lt is our finding, based on the transactions outlined by the BCSC as well as thos c.... ~;i 
identified by the CRA that the primary motivation of the group w s not to enrich the g: ;::; 
Organization, but rather to make a profit from the tax credits so btained. The groupa Jiars 1-

-~ to have acquired the OSE shares either by way of gift or for a mi imal price. As a resu !ëf theg 
alleged share manipulation, the value of the shares was increas d significantly such t wthe 

0 
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group obtained substantial charitable donation tax credits offs tting upwards of 80% of the 
r--. person's taxable income. 

As such, il is our view that there was no intention to ma e a "gift" within the meaning 
assigned at section 118.1 of the Act. Participants in the privat tax planning arrangement 
were primarily motivated by the artificial manipulation of the ta incentives available rather 
!han a desire Io enrich the Organization. ln our view, these tra sactions, given the 
combination of the excessive or inflated tax credits and other nefits received, lad< the 
requisite ânimus donandi to be considered as gifts. 

Fair Market Value (FMV) 

Regulation 3501 (1.1)(h)(ii) requires every registered ch rity to report the fair market 
value of a gift of property on an official income tax receipt. 

The Business Equity Valuation (BEV) Division of the C 
receipted values which were used by the Organization for eac 
shares. The equity valuation was completed to determine if t 
was overstated given the allegations of market manipulation. 
BEV, it is estimated that the FMV of the common shares was 
$0.0664/share on June 26 and December 1, 2008 respectively 
used a value of $2.08/share and $1.75/share respectively . 

has reviewed the tax-
of the three donations of OSE 
market value of the shares 
sed upon the review bythe 
.098/share and 
hereas the Orga nization 

. ~ Date of Donations 

,.---.. 

Regulation 3501(1)(e) requires that the day on which a 
be indicated on the official income tax receipt. Tax receipts #3 
shares purportedly received on December 1, 2008 yet tax rece 
shares purportedly received on June 26, 2008. The sequencin 
some concern as to the actual date of the donations. 

sh donation is made, must 
nd #4 were issued for OSE 
t #5 was issued for OSE 
of the tax receipts raises 

Regulation 3501 (1)(e.1) requires that the day on which non-cash donation was 
made, must be indicated on the receipt. Similarly, this informati n was not reported. 

Canada Revenue Agency 

Regulation 3501(1)0) required that the name "Canada R venue Agency" and its 
website address (www.cra.gc.ca/charities) be included on each donation receipt. This was no! 
done. 

Ten-Year Gifts 

As discussed on CRA's website3 when a charity receive a donation that will be held 
for ten years or more, it is su bject to a written trust or direction ( ee "ten-year gifts"). Written 
trusts or directions were not provided for OSE shares and repo ed as enduring property. 

CERTIFIEO TRUE COPY 

3 
(http://www.cra-arc.qc.ca/chrts-qvng/chrts/glssrv-eng.html OCT 3 1 2013 

~ Agence ' Rf ,·1 du revenu du Car."· · 
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Name of Donor 

According to documentation available to the CRA, 
donation to the Organization; however, the deposit slip was wr 
the donation was made by an individual donor. Tns individual 
in the amount of $2,500, even though the donation was made 
indîvidual. 

made a $2, 500 
en so that it appeared that 
as issued a donation receipt 
y a corporation and not the 

Under paragraph 168(1 }(d) , the Minister rnay, by regist ed mail, give notice to the 
registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its regis ation if it issues a receipt 
otherwise than in accordance with the Ad and its Regulations. ssuing a donation receipt 
where there is no gfft, no donative intent or the information on e receipt is incorrect, is not in 
accordance with the Act. lt is our position that the Organizatiori has issued receipts otherwise 
than in accordance with the Ad and the Regulations. For each eason identified above, there 
may be grounds for revocation of the Organization's charitable tatus under paragraph 
168(1)(d) of the Act. 

2. Failure to devote resources to charitable activities 

Otlr audit revealed that the Organization has devoted a ignificant portion of its 
resources to the private tax planning arrangement through the 1 suance of apptoximately 
$2.5 million in receipts for non-cash gifts reœtved in 2008. ln 2 09, the Organization wrote 
the shares down to $140,000 or $0.10/share for the purposes reporting the investment on 

,-..... the Organization's T3010, Registered Charity Information Relu . Additionalfy, in 2011, the 
Organization has reported on ils T3010 that it has disposed of orne of its holdings in OSE. 

,---. 

lt is our position that the Organization has operated for t e non-charitable purpose of 
promoting a private tax planning a rrangement and has structur d its affairs for the benefrt of 
private persans to the detriment of the Organlzation's charitabl mandate. 

Trust law imposes on a registered charity's diredOfS the bligation to properly manage 
the assets of the charity. While it is often difficult for directOfS to oresee whether an asset 
they propose to acquire on behatf Of the charity will be a good i vestment. the rules of prudent 
administration require that they take reasonable steps to ensur that the investment is a wise 
one which will ultimately be favourable for the charity. lt is our v w the Organîzation's 
directors did not exercise the proper due diligence in acquiring e OSE shares sinœ the total 
market value of the shares decreased significantly following the donation. 

Based on the Organization's limited activities outside of t e private tax planning 
arrangement, a reasonable persan could condude that the crea ion of a registered charity, 
the purchase/acquisition of OSE shares and the donation of the shares was entirely 
orchestrated for the purpose of earning tax credits from the ma pulation of OSE s~ares 
through the buy and donate transactions cl individual donors. ln our view, the Organization 
has not operated as a registered charity, but as a facilitator of a rivate tax planning 
arrangement. FUiher, the three directors were complicit in the ivate tax planning 
arrangement and were prirnarily motivated by persona! (financia selt--Tn'tlà~F~f ~G~fif'Up~y';-1 
the directors have operated/rnanaged the Organization in a ma er t at 1s contrary to the 
purposes for whlch it was constituted. 

OCT 31 2013 

----- ·······---···---
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Asper subsection 149.1(1) of the Act, a charitable foun atlon must be constituted and 
operated exclusively for charitable purposes. lt is our position at the Organization engaged 
in a private tax planning arrangement in order to confer signifi nt tax benefits on private 
persons. Operating for the benefit of a private person is nota aritable purpose. As su ch, we 
believe there is sufficient grounds to revoke the charitable stat s of the Organization under 
paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act 

3. Failure to Meet its Annual Disbursement Quota 

ln order to maintain its status as a public foundation wit in the meaning of paragraph 
149.1 (3)(b) of the Act, a registered charity must, in any taxatio year, expend amounts on 
charitable activities and/or gifts to qualified donees, that are eq alto at least 80% of the 
aggregate amounts for which it issued donation receipts in its i mediately preceding taxation 
year. 

Although the 2010 Federal Budget and its accompanyin legislation has proposed 
significant changes to the charitable expenditure part of the dis ursement quota (80/20 part 
A), it does not apply to fiscal years ending before March 4, 201 . We have calculated that the 
Organization has a significant disbursement quota shortfall du to the fact that, despite 
classifying the OSE shares as gifts ofenduring property in 200 , the Organization did not 
obtain direction from the donor's to hold the shares as such. A a result, the Organization was 
required to disburse, via gifts to qualified donees or expenditur son its own charitable 
programs, at least $2, 162,880 in 2009 in order to meet its ann 1 disbursement quota. The 
Organization reported no charitable expenditures at line 5000 the T3010 nor did it report 
gifts made to qualified donees at line 5050, 5060 or 5070 of th T301 O. The Organization has 
not reported significant expenditures on charitable activities or ifts to qualified donees in 
2010 or 2011 to make up this shortfall. 

Asper paragraph 149.1(3)(b) of the Act, the Minister ma , by registered mail, give 
notice to the charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its reg tration beca use it fails to 
expend amounts at least equal to its disbursement quota for th year. For this reason, it 
appears tous that there are grounds for revocation of the chari ble st: .. -;u.···~·--;.i+'"~Lii--------...., 
Organization under paragraph 14g.1(3)(b) of the Act. CERTIFIED TRUE COPY 

The Organization's Options: 

a) No Response 

OCT 3 t 2013 

canada 
Revenue Anencv 

Agence 
du revenu du Canada 

You may choose not to respond. ln that case, the Dir ctor General of the Charities 
Directorate may give notice of ils intention to revoke t e registration of the 
Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the m nner described in subsection 
168(1) of the Act. 

b) Response 

Should you choose to respond, please provide your 
additional information regarding the findings outlined 
the date of this letter. After considering the represent 

itten representations and any 
bove within 30 days from 
ions submitted by the 



.--.. 

-8-

Organization, the Director General of the Charities irectorate will decide on the 
approp-iate course of action. which may include: 

• no cornpliance action necessary; 
• the issuance of an educa1ional letter; 
• resolvîng these issues through the implemen iion of a Complîance 

Agreement; or 
• giving notice of its iAtention to revoke the regi tration of the Organization by 

issuing a Notice of Intention in tf-e manner de ribed in subsection 168(1) of 
the Act. 

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this rnatt , please send us a written 
authorizatîon naming the individual and explicitly authorizing th t individual to discuss your file 
with us. 

If you have any questions or rec:p..1ire further Information r clarification, please do not 
hesitate to cbntact me at the numbers .indicated belO\iV. 

Yours slncerely, 

~ù~~-
John Dumalski 
Audit Division 
Vancouver Island Tax Serv es Office 

Telephone: 
Toll Free: 
Facsimile: 
Address: 1415 Vancouve Street 

Victoria, BC 
V8V3W4 

cc: Carol Norris, Director.l_~-----------..---'1 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY 

OCT 3 1 2013 

~~duCanaŒl 



ITR APPENDIX A 

Section 149.1 Qualified Donees 

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
organization 
(a) carries on a business that is nota related business of that charity; or 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least 
equal to the organization's disbursement quota for that year. 

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 
(a) carries on a business that is nota related business of that charity; 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least 
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired contrai of any corporation; 
(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other !han debts for current operating expenses, 

debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any lime within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to 
the foundation by the minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a lime when the 
foundation was a private foundation, look any action or failed to expend amounts 
such that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its 
registration as a private foundation. 

149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
foundation 
(a) carries on any business; 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least 
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities. 
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149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 
(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 

registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the 
transaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable 
activities; 

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering 
into a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity 
to which paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding 
or unduly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by 
subsection 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, 
within the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for 
the purpose of obtaining registration of the charity; 

(d) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other 
than a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at 
arm's length and it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in 
addition toits disbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is 
less than the fair market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it 
or by way of gifts made to qualified donees with which it deals at arm's length; and 

(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individualisa director, trustee, officer or like 
official of the charity, or contrais or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any 
manner whatever. 

Section 168: 
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations 

168(1) Notice of intention to revoke registration 
Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic association 
(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration, 
(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such, 
(c) fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a regulation, 
(d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with this Act and 

the regulations or that contains false information, 
(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5, or 
(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift or 

donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditional on the 
association making a gift or donation to another person, club, society or association, 

the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the registered charity or registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association that the Minister proposes to revoke its 
registration. 

2 



168(2) Revocation of Registration 
Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charity or to a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, 
(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of 

ils registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a 
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of 
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of 
the notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or 
association is revoked. 

168(4) Objection to proposai or designation 
A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice 
was mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized 
by the Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant tacts, and 
the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 
166.2 apply, with any modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were 
a notice of assessment made under section 152, if 
(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an 

applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 
149.1 (2) to (4.1 ), (6.3), (22) and (23); 

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur 
athletic association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice 
un der any of subsections (1) and 149.1 (4.2) and (22); or 

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the 
definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1 ), that is or was registered by the 
Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a 
notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1 (4.3) and (22). 

172(3) Appeal from refusai to register, revocation of registration, etc. 
Where the Minister 
(a) confirms a proposai or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 

subsections 149.1 (4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or 
was registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an 
applicant for registration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or 
does not confirm or vacate that proposai or decision within 90 days after service of a 
notice of objection by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposai 
or decision, 

(a.1) confirms a proposai, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was 
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or 
is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1), ordoes notconfirm orvacatethat 
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proposai, decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection 
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposai, decision or 
designation, 

(a.2) confirms a proposai or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any 
of subsections 149.1 (4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a 
person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition "qualified 
donee" in subsection 149.1 (1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified 
donee or is an applicant for such registration, or does not confirm or vacate that 
proposai or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the 
person under subsect1on 168(4) in respect of that proposai or decision, 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings 
plan, 

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan 
or revokes the registration of su ch a plan, 

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings 
plan, 

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1 (12.1) to a promoter that the Minister 
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, 

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice un der 
subsection 14 7 .1 ( 11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the 
Minister proposes to revoke its registration, 

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or 
(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement incarne 

fund, 
the person in a case described in paragraph (a), (a.1) or (a.2), the applicant in a case 
described in paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of 
employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), 
the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1 ), or the administrator of the plan or 
an employer who participates in the plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), 
may appeal from the Minister's decision, or from the giving of the notice by the Minister, 
to the Federal Court of Appeal. 

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 
An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be 
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 
(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the 

Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4), 
(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under 

subsection 147.1(11), 
(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 

subsection 146.1(12.1), or 
(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 

amendment to the registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwise communicated 
in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 
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Section 188: Revocation tax 
188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation 
If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of 
a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security 
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) 
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available, 
(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is 

deemed to end at the end of that day; 
(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 
(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is 

deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 

188(1.1) Revocation tax 
A charity referred to in subsection ( 1) is liable to a tax, for ils taxation year that is 
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 
where 
A is the total of ail amounts, each of which is 
(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity al the end of that taxation year, 
(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2) in 

respect of a property transferred to another persan in the 120-day period that ended 
al the end of that taxation year, or 

(c) the incarne of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the 
charity in that period from any source and any incarne that would be computed 
under section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and 

Bis the total of ail amounts (other !han the amount of an expenditure in respect of which 
a deduction has been made in computing incarne for the winding-up period under 
paragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is 
(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding al the end of that taxation year, 
(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable 

activities carried on by it, or 
(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up 

period and not later !han the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and 
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c) to a persan that was al the lime of 
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by 
which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the 
consideration given by the persan for the transfer. 
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188(1.2) Winding-up period 
ln this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period, that begins immediately 
after the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration 
of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 
168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under 
subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate 
served in respect of the charity un der subsection 5( 1) of that Act is reasonable on the 
basis of information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest 
of 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the 
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on 
which the charity is required to file that return, 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable under 
subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and 

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, 
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in 
respect of that tax payable. 

188(1.3) Eligible donee 
ln this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity 
(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 

registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directors or 
trustees of the particular charity; 

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1); 
(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act; 
(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1 (14); and 
(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities 

Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be 
reasonable. 

188(2) Shared liability- revocation tax 
A persan who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a 
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the 
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable 
un der subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
the total of ail appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market 
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the persan exceeds the 
consideration given by the persan in respect of the property. 
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188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 
Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to 
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister 
abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if 
(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the 

charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has 
registered the charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or public 
foundation; and 

(b) the charity has, before the lime that the Minister has so registered the charity, 
(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under this 

Act ( other than su bsection ( 1.1 )) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes, penalties 
and interest, and 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that 
lime. 

188(3) Transfer of property tax 
Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a 
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the 
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a 
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall paya tax 
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that 
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 
which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of 
the transaction or series of transactions. 

188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 
Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1 (11) or 
(12) applies 

188(4) Transfer of property tax 
Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances 
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization 
acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the 
disbursement quota of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally liable with 
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount 
not exceeding the net value of the property. 

7 



188(5) Definitions 
ln this section, 
"net asset amount" of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined 
by the formula 

A-B 
where 
Ais the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 
time, and 
B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation at that time; 

"net value" of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, 
means the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 
Where 
A is the fair market value of the property on that day, and 
B is the am ou nt of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (excepta charity that is liable to 
pay tax un der section 188(1 )) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part 1 for 
the year, required to file a return of incarne or an information return under Part 1 for the 
year, 
(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing 

prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor; 
(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 

the year; and 
(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 

Part for the year. 

189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year 
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and 
without notice or demand, 
(a) file with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, and 
(ii) bath an information return and a public information return for the taxation year, 
each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1 (14); and 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by 
the taxpayer un der subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under 
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year. 
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189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 
If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a 
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax 
un der subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed 
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any 
particular time, reduced by the total of 
(a) the amount, if any, by which 

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on 
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the period 
(referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that begins 
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and ends at the 
end of the one-year period 

exceeds 

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received 
by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be 
computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and ' 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the 
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person 
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal 
to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when 
transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer. 

189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 
If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person's 
liability for penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds 
$1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each 
of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular person after 
the day on which the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to 
another person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the 
particular person, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the 
property, when transferred, exceeds the total of 
(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and 
(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 

a mou nt otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1 ). 

189 (7) Minister may assess 
Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered 
charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at 
any lime assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay 
under this Part. 
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